

S.C.(Spl) Case No.21 of 18

25.3.19.

Today is fixed for appearance. Accused 1) Ujjal Kumar, 2) Shaktipada Gorain, 3) Haren Kumar and 4) Sarat Mahato are present.

Accused Narayan Chandra Mahato is absent by petition.

Defacto complainant Aditya Charmakar appears through his advocate and files a petition praying for time for filing “Narajij” petition.

Heard. Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Accused Amarnath Biswas surrenders before this Court along with a prayer for bail on the ground stated therein. Accused person is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

Copy served upon the Ld. P.P.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for both the sides.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that accused person has been falsely implicated in this case and he is in no way involved in commission of the alleged offence. He further submits that present case was initiated against the accused person along with others u/s 341/323/325/506/120B/34 of IPC and Section 3(I)(x) of the SC/ST (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 and after completion of investigation charge sheet has submitted against the accused person along with others u/s 341/323/325/506/34 of IPC. The Ld. Advocate for the accused person pointed out that all the sections are bailable one and as investigation has already completed there is no necessity for detention of the accused person in custody. He further submits that accused person is the man having his permanent residence within the jurisdiction of this court and he will face the trial.

The Ld. PP in his turn submits that charge sheet has already submitted and the offences are bailable one.

The fact remains that investigation has already completed and the offence for which the accused person is charge sheeted are bailable one. Therefore, I feel it no necessity for his detention in custody.

Considering the fact as stated above, I am inclined to release the accused person on bail. Accordingly, accused person, namely, 1) Amarnath Biswas may find interim bail of Rs.3000/-, with two registered sureties of Rs.1500/- each, subject to satisfaction of the Ld. CJM, Purulia.

If, on bail to 20.5.19 for appearance of accused and objection, if any, by the defacto complainant.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. CJM, Purulia for information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.